
Meeting of
West Berkshire
District Council

Tuesday, 31st May, 2016

Summons and Agenda

Public Document Pack



To:  All Members of the Council

You are requested to attend a meeting of
WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

to be held in the
COUNCIL OFFICES, MARKET STREET, NEWBURY

on
Tuesday, 31st May, 2016

at 7.00 pm

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support
West Berkshire District Council

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 20 May 2016

AGENDA
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any Personal, 
Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.
  

3.   SHORT BREAKS FOR DISABLED CHILDREN (URGENT ITEM)
Purpose: Due to Judicial Review proceedings brought against the Council by parents 
of users of short breaks services, Members are asked to consider the budgetary 
decision taken 1 March 2016 to reduce short breaks funding and to confirm whether 
that decision should stand.  (Pages 5 - 166)

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


West Berkshire Council Council 31 March 2016

Short Breaks for Disabled Children - Summary 
Report

Committee considering 
report: Council

Date of Committee: 31 May 2016
Portfolio Member: Councillor Lynne Doherty
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 24 May 2016

Report Author: Juliet Penley
Forward Plan Ref: Urgent Item

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 Due to Judicial Review proceedings brought against the Council by parents of users 
of short breaks services, Members are asked to consider the budgetary decision 
taken 1 March 2016 to reduce short breaks funding and to confirm whether that 
decision should stand.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Council considers the report and its appendices and resolves that the decision 
of the 1st March 2016 be reaffirmed.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: Should the Council, subsequent to this further Review, 
rescind on its decision, further savings from another area 
would need to be sought.
We have also requested the precise amount of costs being 
sought by the litigants on this matter, but at the time of this 
report, this has not been confirmed.

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: As detailed in the report

3.5 Risk Management: The risks associated with this Review concern  financial 
matters.  Should subsequent to the Council’s Review, the 
Judicial Review proceeds and is successful, the Council is 
likely to be expected to cover costs of the Claimants and 
find additional savings elsewhere.

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Short Breaks for Disabled Children - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Council 31 May 2016

4. Other options considered

4.1 As detailed in the report

Page 4



Short Breaks for Disabled Children - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Council 31 May 2016

Executive Summary

5. Introduction

5.1 Due to litigation brought against the Council by parents of users of short breaks 
services, Members are asked to consider the budgetary decision taken on 1 March 
2016 to reduce short breaks funding and to confirm whether that decision should 
stand.

5.2 That decision was to increase short breaks funding at Castle Gate from 
£515,690.00 to £555,690.00 but to reduce short breaks funding provided to local 
voluntary organisations from £415,600.00 to £200,000.00 including transitional 
funding of £130,000.00.

5.3 Members are reminded that protecting and promoting the interests of vulnerable 
children is one of the Council’s key strategic priorities. However, although the 
budgetary reduction will impact on children with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities, and family members and others who care for them, the recommendation 
remains to reaffirm the decision made on the 1 March 2016. This is due to the need 
to make budgetary savings, the need to protect other budgets from even greater 
reductions and the difficulty in raising the Council’s income than it is or using 
reserves.

5.4 Enclosed with this report at Appendix B are documents relating to the decision of 
the 1 March 2016 including (i) the Budget Report; (ii) the Budget Consultation 
Report; (iii) Budget Proposals 2016-17: Short Breaks for Disabled Children 
Overview of Responses and Recommendations; (iv) Summary of Feedback 
Received and Key Findings; (v) Verbatim Responses (vi) Equality Impact 
Assessments at Stage 1 and Stage 2; and (vii) minutes of the budget meeting.

5.5 Also enclosed with this report at Appendix C are witness statements by (i) Alice 
Cullingworth of Irwin Mitchell solicitors including her exhibit AC1 where she sets out 
the likely effect of the budgetary decision on West Berkshire Mencap, Crossroads 
Care, Castle Gate and Guideposts, (ii) parents of children affected (these have 
been anonymised) setting out their concerns, (iii) Leila Ferguson of West Berkshire 
Mencap (iv) Mary Rainford of Crossroads Care and (v) Christine Lenehan of the 
Council for Disabled Children. Members are asked to consider the concerns 
expressed in these statements, in addition to the summary of the original 
consultation responses and the equality impact assessments referred to above. The 
witness statements of Alice Cullingworth, Leila Ferguson and Mary Rainford in 
particular address the likely loss of short breaks provision.

5.6 In addition, at Appendix A is a report by Juliet Penley, the Council’s Children’s 
Services manager. Her report is aimed at presenting Members with an additional 
analysis of the likely consequences of the budgetary decision about short breaks 
than Members had before, which should be read alongside the witness statements 
referred to above. 

5.7 The essential question for Members is whether the budgetary reduction is justifiable 
despite the important need to protect and promote the welfare of children with 
special educational needs/disabled children and notwithstanding the consequences 
for such children and their carers. As Members will appreciate, whilst “statutory 

Page 5



Short Breaks for Disabled Children - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Council 31 May 2016

needs” will continue to be met, there is likely to be less provision of targeted social 
and leisure activities where children can mix with other children and a variety of 
adult support workers outside of school hours and during holidays. This may have 
implications for the children concerned and their carers.

6. The Children Act 1989 and the Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children 
Regulations 2011

6.1 Paragraph 6 of Schedule 2 to the Children Act 1989 provides as follows:

 (1) Every local authority shall provide services designed—
(a) to minimise the effect on disabled children within their area of their 

disabilities; 
(b) to give such children the opportunity to lead lives which are as normal as 

possible; and
(c) to assist individuals who provide care for such children to continue to do so, 

or to do so more effectively, by giving them breaks from caring.

6.2 From this, Members can see that the Council is required to provide services that are 
designed to minimise the effect on children of their disabilities, that help children 
lead lives that are as normal as possible and that help carers continue to care for 
children and/or to do so more effectively by giving them breaks from caring.

6.3 The Council will continue to provide services designed to have the effects just 
described and the Council will continue to meet the needs of children and carers 
who are in the greatest need and who qualify for statutory services under the 
Children Act 1989 and the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970. The 
effect of the reduction in the short breaks budget will be that the
[...]
(b) any services provided by another person pursuant to arrangements made 
by the person or body in the discharge of their functions are provided 
having regard to that need.

6.15 As a result Members need to consider whether the proposed reduction in short 
breaks provision is justifiable because of the need to make budgetary savings 
having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children, in 
particular the children who stand to be adversely affected by the proposed decision.

6.16 Members must treat the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children as a 
very important and powerful consideration, although it is not absolute and can be 
overridden if there are even more powerful considerations, which can include the 
need to make budgetary savings and the need to protect other areas of children’s 
and adult’s social care provision from further savings. In particular, Members need 

Page 9



Short Breaks for Disabled Children - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Council 31 May 2016

to consider whether it is possible to use the Council’s reserves, increase charges 
elsewhere or make even greater savings elsewhere.

6.17 Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010
This provides as follows:

149 Public sector equality duty
(1) A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard 
to the need to—

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act;

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.

(2) A person who is not a public authority but who exercises public functions 
must, in the exercise of those functions, have due regard to the matters 
mentioned in subsection (1).

(3) Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity 
bet
[...]
Target Date Responsible post 
holder & directorate

Involvement & 
consultation

Discussions will 
continue with current 
providers to mitigate 
impact of reduction in 
funding and consider 
level of ongoing 
provision

Subsequent to 
consultation period

Service manager 
(C&F services)

Data collection Continue to collect 
data from short break 
providers as currently 

Every quarter Service manager  (C& 
F) 

Assessing impact Data will be used to 
consider any gaps in 
service provision

Post April 2016 As Above

Procurement & Award contracts with 
remaining funds 

April 2016 As Above

Page 107



partnership under the ‘quick 
quote’ process 
through portal

Monitoring, 
evaluation and 
reviewing

New contracts 
awarded will be 
monitored as part of 
contract 
arrangements

April 2016 As Above

STEP 8 – Sign Off

The policy, strategy or function has been fully assessed in relation to its potential 
effects on equality and all relevant concerns have been addressed.

Assessor

Name: Juliet Penley Job Title: Service Manager Date: 29.12.15

Service Director or Senior Officer (sign off)

Name: Job Title: Date:

Please email a copy of the EIA to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer (Equality & Diversity: 
Rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk

Page 108

mailto:Rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016
Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Peter Argyle (Chairman), Pamela Bale, Jeff Beck, 
Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Paul Bryant, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, 
Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, James Cole, Roger Croft, Lee Dillon, Lynne Doherty, 
Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, 
Dave Goff, Nick Goodes, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, Clive Hooker, Carol Jackson-Doerge, 
Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, Rick Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, 
Mollie Lock, Alan Macro, Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, Graham Pask, Anthony Pick, James Podger, 
Garth Simpson, Richard Somner, Anthony Stansfeld, Virginia von Celsing, Quentin Webb (Vice-
Chairman), Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Martin Dunscombe (Communications 
Manager), Peta Stoddart-Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Andy Walker (Head of Finance) 
and Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - Communities), Moira Fraser (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager), Linda Pye (Principal Policy Officer), Honorary Alderman Andrew 
Rowles and Phil Rumens (Digital Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Howard Bairstow, Councillor Jeremy 
Bartlett, Councillor Dennis Benneyworth, Councillor Richard Crumly, Councillor Rob Denton-
Powell and Councillor Gordon Lundie

PART I
94. Declarations of Interest

The Deputy Monitoring Officer announced that in respect of Agenda Item 16 (Revenue 
Budget 2016/17) all Members, except Councillor Nick Goodes, had completed an 
Application for a Grant of a Dispensation in relation to “any beneficial interest” in land 
within the Authority’s area. The Monitoring Officer had granted the dispensation to allow 
all those Members that applied for a dispensation to speak and vote on these items.
Andy Day also reported that Councillor Lynne Doherty had an interest in Agenda Item 16 
(Revenue Budget 2016/17) by virtue of the fact that Councillor Doherty’s employer was a 
recipient of the Short Breaks Funding. Councillor Doherty had applied to the Governance 
and Ethics Committee for a dispensation to speak and vote on this item. The Committee 
decided that Councillor Doherty could speak and vote on the Phase 1 consultation 
responses as a whole, but could only speak on the short breaks for children and not vote 
on this issue should this situation occur.
The Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that Councillors Marcus Franks and Lee Dillon had 
an interest in Agenda Item 16 (Revenue Budget 2016/17) by virtue of the fact that their 
employer, Sovereign Housing Association, received funding from the Council for its 
Neighbourhood Warden Scheme. Both Councillors had applied to the Governance and 
Ethics Committee for a dispensation to speak and vote on this item. The Committee 
decided that a dispensation should be granted but that the dispensation would permit 
Councillor Franks and Councillor Dillon to speak but not vote on this item.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer also informed Members that Councillor Mike Johnston had 
notified him that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 16 (Revenue 

Page 109



COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2016 - MINUTES

Budget) by virtue of the fact that his wife was employed, on a casual basis, by the Visitor 
Information Centre and he would be leaving the room during the course of discussing and 
voting on this matter.
Andy Day explained that Councillor Jeff Beck was a trustee of the Corn Exchange, 
Readibus and the Volunteer Centre West Berkshire. As he had a fiduciary duty to these 
trusts he determined, in respect of Agenda Item 16 (Revenue Budget), to leave the 
Chamber during the discussion of this item and would not take part in the vote.
The Councillors set out below declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 16 (Revenue 
Budget). 

Councillor Outside Body Other
Bale, Pamela East Downlands Children’s 

Centre Advisory Board 

Governor of Pangbourne 
Primary School 

Regular user of Pangbourne 
Library 

Bryant, Paul Greenham Common Trust

Donnington Trust

Harwell Restoration

Clifford, Jeanette Governor of St 
Bartholomew’s School 

A foundation Governor of the 
St Bartholomew’s Foundation

A member of The Corn 
Exchange

Newbury Town Council link 
Councillor to the West 
Berkshire Museum

Trustee of Mabel Luke 
Charity – almshouses

User of Newbury Library; 
User of Northcroft Leisure 
Centre; 

Attends events at The 
Watermill;

Goff, Dave Foundation Governor at St 
Bartholomew’s School

Jackson-Doerge, Carol Corn Exchange

The Watermill Theatre

Governor of St Marys 
Burghfield

Jaques, Marigold West Berks Citizens Advice 
Bureau 

Jones, Rick WB Mencap – WBC 
representative

 

Page 110



COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Outside Body Other
West Berkshire Disability 
Alliance

Lock, Mollie Burghfield Children's Centre - 
Member on the Board (no 
financial responsibilities)

User of Mortimer Library.  

User of No 75 Bus service.  

Bus Passes. 

Macro, Alan Occasional user of Theale 
Library

Member of Theale Parish 
Council. (Theale Parish 
Council utilises, and helps 
fund, the Neighbourhood 
Warden Service and CCTV 
Service)

Podger, James Governing Body at Mary 
Hare School

Stansfeld, Anthony Police and Crime 
Commissioner

106. Revenue Budget 2016/17 (C2979)
(All Members, except Councillor Nick Goodes, had been granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring Officer to speak and vote on this item).
(Councillor Lynne Doherty declared a personal and disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Agenda Item 16 by virtue of the fact that Councillor Doherty’s employer was a recipient of 
Short Breaks funding. Following the granting of a dispensation to speak and vote on this 
item, unless short breaks for children were specifically discussed, she determined to 
remain in the meeting and vote on the item).
(Councillors Marcus Franks and Lee Dillon declared a personal and disclosable 
pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 16 by virtue of the fact that their employer, Sovereign 
Housing Association, received funding from the Council for its Neighbourhood Warden 
Scheme. Following the granting of a dispensation to speak but not vote on this item they 
determined to take part in the debate but not vote on this item).
(Councillor Mike Johnston declared a personal and disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Agenda Item16 by virtue of the fact that his wife was employed, on a casual basis, by the 
Visitor Information Centre. As his interest was personal and a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he determined to leave the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on 
the matter).
(Councillor Jeff Beck declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 16  by virtue of the fact 
that he was a trustee of the Corn Exchange, Readibus and the Volunteer Centre West 
Berkshire. However as he had a fiduciary duty to these trusts he determined to leave the 
Chamber during the discussion of this item and did not take part in the vote).
(Councillors Pamela Bale, Paul Bryant, Jeanette Clifford, Dave Goff, Carol Jackson-
Doerge, Marigold Jaques, Rick Jones, Mollie Lock, Alan Macro, James Podger and 

Page 111



COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2016 - MINUTES

Anthony Stansfeld declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 16 for the reasons set out 
in the table in Agenda Item 4. As their interest was personal and not a disclosable 
pecuniary interest they determined to take part in the debate and vote on the matter). 
(Councillors Jeff Beck and Mike Johnston left the meeting at 8.29pm and did not return).
The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 16) concerning the 2016/17 revenue 
budget.
The Chairman clarified the rules of debate for this item which had been agreed by both 
Group Leaders prior to the meeting. Both Leaders would be permitted to speak for up to 
ten minutes and their presentations should include the submission of any amendments. 
All Portfolio and Shadow Portfolio Holders would be permitted to speak for up to five 
minutes on the motion and amendments with all other Members being allowed two and a 
half minutes to speak.
The Chairman pointed out that Members would have been lobbied on the revenue 
proposals and this was noted. It was also noted that a significant number of Members 
were also Parish or Town Councillors.
MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Roger Croft and seconded by Councillor Graham 
Jones:
“That the Council:

1) Notes the responses received to each of the 47 public f
[...]
ck, Alan Macro
AGAINST the Amendment
Steve Ardagh-Walter, Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale,  Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, 
Paul Bryant, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, 
James Cole, Roger Croft, Lynne Doherty, Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, 
James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, Manohar Gopal, Clive Hooker, Carol Jackson-Doerge, 
Marigold Jaques, Graham Jones, Rick Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, Ian Morrin, 
Anthony Pick, James Podger, Garth Simpson, Richard Somner, Anthony Stansfeld, 
Virginia von Celsing,  Quentin Webb, Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko
ABSTENTIONS
Paul Hewer, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask
Councillors Lee Dillon, Marcus Franks and Nick Goodes did not vote. Councillors Jeff 
beck and Mike Johnston had left the meeting given that they had declared interests.
The Amended Motion was put to the vote and declared LOST.
Members then returned to the Substantive Motion. Councillor Alan Law stated that he 
had some empathy with residents’ frustration at having services removed that had 

Page 117



COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2016 - MINUTES

seemed to be in place forever. He outlined the changes that had had a significant impact 
on funding. 
He noted that there had been changes to population demographics. The population was 
ageing and advances in medical technology were also prolonging people’s lifespan often 
at very high costs for treatment and support, and there had been significant changes in 
expectations around safeguarding. As an illustration in 2001 the Council had spent 
£21.9m (31%) on social services and by 2016 this had risen to £56.3m (46%). 
Members were faced with difficult choices between, for example, caring for the most 
vulnerable residents versus keeping libraries open which were used widely by residents. 
He understood that residents would not agree with all the proposals in the budget but he 
hoped that they had gained some understanding of the backdrop and difficulties faced 
following the debate at the meeting. 
Councillor Lynn
[...]
d not be able to 
continue to provide all the services it previously had. The Council and its community 
would have to find new ways of delivering services whether that be by creating trusts, 
empowering town and parish councils or by Members working with their communities to 
find alternative solutions.
Councillor Emma Webster requested that in accordance with paragraph 4.9.12 (v) of the 
Constitution the meeting be permitted to go on until 10.30pm if required. The Council 
voted in favour of this proposal.

Page 120



COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Roger Croft noted that this budget also included the Council’s revised fees and 
charges for the forthcoming financial year. Councillor Croft stated that local government 
had to change and at a much faster rate. Members, alongside the district’s MPs, would 
continue to lobby Central Government for better funding and the retention of business 
rates. He commended the budget to Members subject to the inclusion of the agreed 
amendments.
Prior to the vote being taken the Monitoring Officer announced that the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 (SI 2014/165) (2014 
Regulations) came into came into effect on the 25 February 2014 and as a consequence 
the Council was required to record the names of Members voting for and against the 
budget proposals.
FOR the Substantive-Motion 
Steve Ardagh-Walter, Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, 
Paul Bryant, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, 
James Cole, Roger Croft, Lynne Doherty, Adrian Edwards, Sheila Ellison, 
James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, Clive Hooker, 
Carol Jackson-Doerge, Marigold Jaques, Graham Jones, Rick Jones, Alan Law, Tony 
Linden, Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, Graham Pask, Anthony Pick, James Podger, 
Garth Simpson, Richard Somner, Anthony Stansfeld, Virginia von Celsing, 
Quentin Webb, Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko
AGAINST the Substantive

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2016
Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Jeff Beck, Paul Bryant, 
Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, Hilary Cole, James Cole, Roger Croft, Richard Crumly, 
Rob Denton-Powell, Lynne Doherty, James Fredrickson, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, 
Clive Hooker, Carol Jackson-Doerge, Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, 
Alan Law, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock, Alan Macro, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask, Anthony Pick, 
James Podger, Garth Simpson, Richard Somner, Anthony Stansfeld, Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Martin Dunscombe (Communications Manager), 
Mac Heath (Head of Children and Family Services), David Holling (Head of Legal Services), 
Juliet Penley (Service Manager - Children), Shiraz Sheikh (Principal Solicitor), Robert Alexander 
(Conservative Group Executive) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: John Ashworth, Councillor Howard Bairstow, 
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth, Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Graham Bridgman, 
Councillor Jeanette Clifford, Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Billy Drummond, Councillor Adrian 
Edwards, Councillor Sheila Ellison, Councillor Marcus Franks, Councillor Dave Goff, Councillor 
Rick Jones, Councillor Gordon Lundie, Councillor Ian Morrin, Councillor Virginia von Celsing, 
Rachael Wardell and Councillor Emma Webster

Councillors Absent: Councillor Jeremy Bartlett and Councillor Nick Goodes

PART I
21. Declarations of Interest

The Monitoring Officer noted that Councillor Lynne Doherty had been granted a 
dispensation by the Governance and Ethics Committee to speak and vote on financial 
proposals pertaining to Short Breaks Funding.

22. Short Breaks for Disabled Children (Urgent Item)
(Councillor Lynne Doherty’s employer was a recipient of Short Breaks funding. Following 
the granting of a dispensation to speak and vote on this item she determined to remain in 
the meeting and vote on the item).
The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 3) which had been brought to Council due 
to Judicial Review proceedings being brought against the Council by parents of users of 
short breaks services. 
MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Lynne Doherty and seconded by Councillor James 
Fredrickson
That the Council:
“considers the report and its appendices and resolves that the decision of the 1 March 
2016 be reaffirmed.”
Councillor Lynne Doherty in introducing the item commented that it was necessary to 
revisit the budget decision made on the 1 March 2016 with regard to the provision of 
short breaks for disabled children within West Berkshire.



COUNCIL - 31 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Doherty explained that litigation was being brought against the Council by two 
families who were in receipt of the short break service. The original budget decision was 
taken with all the information provided at this meeting and was included in Appendix B. 
The decisions taken in March 2016 were the result of an unprecedented demand to make 
budgetary savings whilst still meeting all of the Council’s statutory duties. The Council 
also needed to continue to protect other areas of children’s and adult’s social care 
provisions. All options were considered and there was very little ‘room for manoeuvre’.
Councillor Doherty emphasised that the original decision was not taken easily, but that it 
had been an informed decision. Councillor Doherty stated that, unless similarly affected, 
it was difficult to comprehend the daily difficulties faced by disabled children or the impact 
this had on their families. The Council fully recognised the need to protect and promote 
the welfare of this vulnerable group. Councillor Doherty believed that an effective service 
could still be delivered on the reduced budget proposed in March. She also believed that 
it was possible to minimise the effect of the proposed reduction and still meet the needs 
of both children and carers within the District. The local offer which was promoted to all 
families contained many supported services that the Council did not fund. Current 
providers were continuing to deliver services and new providers continued to emerge.
Councillor Doherty recognised that change could be difficult at the best of times and for 
this group it might be even more of a challenge. She highlighted that the Council would 
continue to review its offer to ensure it was meeting need. Councillor Doherty therefore 
requested that Members reaffirm the decision taken in March 2016.
Councillor Graham Pask queried why the Council was having to revisit the decision if all 
the information had already been presented to Members.
Councillor Alan Macro raised a point of order. He noted that the decision taken on the 01 
March 2016 was subject to the ‘six month rule’ and therefore according to the 
Constitution it could not be rescinded. The Monitoring Officer explained that In 
accordance with paragraph 4.16.1 of the Constitution a Motion could not be moved to 
rescind a decision made at a meeting of the Council within the preceding six months 
unless notice of the Motion was given under Rule 4.9 (Motions) and was signed by at 
least one-quarter of all Members of Council.  As Members were being asked to reaffirm 
the decision made on the 1 March 2016 and not rescind it the ‘six month rule’ did not 
apply.
Councillor Macro commented that there was a significant cost in terms of time and 
money being expended in order to reaffirm a decision. He felt that by reaffirming the 
decision it was almost certain that the appellants would proceed with the Judicial Review. 
He stated that he was disappointed that the report did not provide detail on the likelihood 
of the Judicial Review being successfully defended nor did it set out the indicative costs 
to the Council. 
Councillor Macro noted the statement from Christine Lenehan from the Council for 
Disabled Children and commented that he was disappointed that the report did not 
address the issues that she had raised in her statement. He also stated that the witness 
statements showed how valuable the service was to the families that had submitted 
them. He noted that one of the statements included a reference to having to place one of 
the children in residential care which could negate the savings made by the proposal.
Councillor Keith Chopping stated that he believed that the previous decision was made in 
the knowledge that the Council would still meet its obligations and he asked that the 
Portfolio Holder confirm that this was still the case.



COUNCIL - 31 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Richard Somner stated that he understood that the savings were well 
protected in comparison to others and he asked for confirmation that his understanding 
was correct. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty responded to the queries raised by Councillors Pask, Chopping 
and Somner.  She stated that Council would still meet its statutory duties as set out in the 
Children’s Act 1989 and the Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 2011.
Councillor Doherty noted that the decisions made at the Council meeting had been based 
on three principles namely: that the Council would ensure that it met its statutory duties, 
that the Council would ensure that it minimised the impact on the most vulnerable and 
that the Council would work with communities to deliver services in a different way. She 
believed that in making the decision at the Council meeting in March 2016 all three of 
these criteria had been met.
Councillor Alan Law noted that Members had been presented with the information they 
had considered at the 1 March 2016 Council meeting as well as the additional 
information presented at that meeting (the witness statements). He stated that after 
considering the additional information he would not change the decision that he made in 
March. He was disappointed that there was an inference in the statements that 
Councillors had been presented with inadequate information to base their decision on 
and that they had been derelict in their duty of care. He stated that nothing could be 
further from the truth. Members had been presented with a lot of information from 
Officers, including feedback from an extensive consultation exercise. He had also spoken 
privately with the Portfolio Holder and Officers before the Council meeting. Councillor 
Law explained that despite the fact that he had personal experience of the need for 
respite care he was happy to defend the process and decision taken earlier in the year.
Councillor Graham Jones recognised the value of the short break service. He drew 
Members attention to page 112 of the paperwork which set out the budget motion in 
detail. He reminded Members that at the time of the meeting he had commented that this 
was the most difficult Council meeting he had ever had to attend. He also drew Members’ 
attention to page 115 which set out the amendment that was made at the Council 
meeting where, in response to the consultation, he and the Leader had proposed that 
£170k of the transition funding be allocated to the Short Breaks for Children budget. 
Councillor Jones also reminded Councillor Macro that on page 117 of the paperwork in 
the minutes of the Council meeting he had thanked Councillor Macro for the co-operation 
across the chamber during the discussions on the budget.
Councillor James Fredrickson noted that the decision on the budget had been taken at 
the March meeting of Council. Subsequent to the decision being made a legal challenge 
had been brought against the decision to reduce funding for short breaks for children. 
Members were presented the original information submitted to the budget meeting and 
statements from those involved in the legal challenge. At the time the original decision 
was made it was accepted that these were the most difficult decisions the Council had 
ever had to make. At the time of the decision Members were acutely aware of their 
responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality legislation. The Council undertook one of 
the largest consultation exercises of any English Unitary Authority and as a result of that 
consultation some of the transition funding was allocated to the delivery of short breaks 
for children’s’ services budget. The Council had to make complex and difficult decisions 
but he was confident that a balanced outcome had been arrived at. 
Councillor Fredrickson stated that he disagreed with Councillor Macro and that as the 
Portfolio Holder responsible for Legal Services he felt that it was important to give 
Members the opportunity to review the decision they had made in light of the legal 
challenge. He stated that it was also important not to pre-empt the costs and impact of a 



COUNCIL - 31 MAY 2016 - MINUTES

Judicial Review but instead Members were being asked to consider the additional 
information presented in the statements. He concluded by saying that the decisions that 
the Council had been forced to make were unpalatable but that the Council was required 
to agree a balanced budget and he therefore recommended that Members re-affirm their 
previous decision.
The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 7.17pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


